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# 7 DESCRIPTION (con'cu)

Oscar Swett also built five-homes for his expanding family. The first one 
was his mother's homestead cabin 0 Jjhd.lt, in 1909» it was a one room log cabin  
It has since deteriorated extensively and there are no plans (at present) to re 
store it. A historic marker is planned for it, though. Oscar's homestead oabin 
was built in 1912, It was also a one room log cabin with two windows and a wood 
en floor, The dimensions are$ width l^ f 8", length 18* 10", wall height 8' 3", 
(The roof was replaced in 19?6») A two room log cabin was built in 1918, It has 
two doors, three windows, and a wooden floor. It also has electricity installed. 
The dimensions arei width 29' 8", length 23' ?" f wall height 8 1 5", A five room 
frame house was built in 1929. This building Is painted white has two porches, 
A plumbed bathroom Is attached to the south side, The house has three doors and 
seven windows, It Is equlped with electricity and hot and cold running water, 
The dimensions ares width 29 f 8", length 46* 2", wall height ?' 8", The five 
room house is presently serving as a caretaker*S'Jresidence. A four room log house 
was built in the late '30*s-early *^0*s for Oscar Swett's married son, Louis, It 
has plastered walls and wooden floors, There are two doors and five windows. 
Running water and electricity are installed, but no bathroom. This dwelling will 
not be restored as a historic structure.

The Swett Ranch was operated by horse-powered equipment from 1909 to 19?0, 
Much of this equipment is still on the ranch (see attached inventory) and is in 
serviceable condition. There are hand plows, riding plows, a wood leveler, a 
grain drillf hay movers, hay rakes, bull rakes, a bob sled, wagOEs, hay stack 
ers, a nay ram, ditchers, road graders, and a binder. The riding plows of 
two types one and two way. The one way model performs operation 
only and the two way one can accomplish two different tasks, 1. e., plowing and 
harrowing. The grain drill plants seed. Hay mowers are used in harvesting, 
Hay rakes gather the hay that is mowed, Bull rakes lift the hay off the ground 
for the hay ram to push over hay stacker and down into rounded stacks on the 
opposite side of stacker. The binder secures the hay in manageable portions. 
Ditchers used in digging irrigation trenches. The road graders were left 
on the property when the local ranchers were no longer required to help the stat j 
with road maintenance, The wagons Include a hay wagon, logging wagon, and gen 
eral purpose wagon. Several pieces of tack (horse trappings) have been left 
on the ranch by the Swett family, as well. Some of this has been rehabilatated 
and is in useable condition.

A few furnishings and some household equipment is still at ranch (see 
attached inventory) and Swett family members and local residents (of Daggett 
County) have additional household equipment they would loan or donate when an 
interpretive program is developed at the ranch,
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# 8 SIGNIFICANCE (con'd.)

Oscar Swett's son, Louis, operated the ranch after Oscar's death until 
it was sold to Mark Eggertsen, a Salt Lake City land developer In March, 1969» 
The Forest Service acquired the property in 1970,

A management plan and an Environmental Analysis Report have been prepared 
for the Swett Ranch, They emphasize interpretation of the historical resources 
and some utilization of the ranch for environmental education activities. The 
ranch will probably be set up as a museum at first and possibly as a "living 
ranch" later* A visit to it will be a first person experience for the general 
public. Visitors will see the ranch set up as closely as possible to how it 
was In the early 1900*s»
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INTERVIEWS--

Mary (Swett) Arrowsraith by April Heyn 6/l6/?6

Mary and Sylvan Arrowsmith by Carol Zubrickas at the Arrowsmlth home in 
Greendale, Utah 4/26/78

Merle (Swett) Moor by Carol Zubrickas at the Moor home in Greendale, Utah 
5/3/78'
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Clothing

78) canvas coat
78) rubberized coat
78) cotton shirt
78) wool shirts
78) shoes (leather;
?8) boots (rubber)

jacket ITEM NUMBER PAGE1

Home furnishings
wooden benches

ohair (folding) 
" toilet training seat 
" tables 
H book case 
M cupboard 

stove 
wood boxes

Horse-drawn equipment
78
78
78
7
78
78
78
78
78
78
78
78
7
78
78

hand plows
one way riding plows
two way riding plow
wood leveler
grain drill
hay mowers
hay rakes
bull rakes
bob sled
wagons
hay stackers
hay ram
ditchers
road graders
binder

Household equipment

78 
78 
(78 
(78 
(78) 
(78) 
(78) 
(78 
(78)

laundry tub and taringer 
wash tub stand 
lye soap (home-made) 
vacuum cleaner — 
wooden packing boxes

** boxes
" Ironing board
H quilting frame
* spice rack 

iron

2
2
1
1
1
5
3
2
1
3
2
1
2
2
1

(prs.) 
(pr.)

(pcs,)
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(?8) wire rack (for canning) 
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78
78
78
78
78
78
78
78

,78

{ ?8
(78

Army cot
camp stool
radios
bottles (assorted)
jars (assorted)
cans (assorted)
metal plates

bowtls
fry pans
pot
kettle
books
burlap sacks

1 
2

PAGE 2

1
1
2

20
5

10
4
3
3
I
I

15
10

Miscellaneous equipment
1
3
8

15
1
it

coal oil heater
hay slings (for wagon or slip)
double trees
single trees
triple trees
neck yokes
saw horses
feed troughs
trap
bar (heavy metal)
wheel barrow (home-made)
milking stools
ladders (home-made)
oil can
gasoline cans
funnel
bucket (made from the bottom of an oil drum)
insulators (assorted)
paint :(red<r powdered form)
assorted— wedges t grease guns, chisels, new and
used mowing mac f line sections and guards, harness
buckles, single and double tree fittings, clevises,
nails, nuts, bolts, short chains, cultivator at
tachments, pulleys, horse shoes, pipe threader,
plow shares, wheels and rims, miscellaneous leath
er straps

1 (bag)

Power-driyen equipment
TT^T l^zTTiudson engine
(78) David Bradley grain grinder

GPO 892 455
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Power-driven equipment (eor^d,)
(78) circular saw
(78) circular grinding stones

Tack
harnesses 
bridles 
reins 
collars
halters 
stock saddles

78) nose bags (feed bags)

Tools 
Gardening—

hay knives (sickles)
hay forks
grub hoe
hoes
shovels

7
78 
78 
78 
78
Worshop- 
78 
78

axe
pick axes 

s wrenches
78 hammer
78 files 
Cattle—
(78) dehorning tool 
Hogs—
(7§) meat hook 
Sheep--*
(78) sheep shears 
Horse—
(78) farrier's knife 
Lumber-- 
(78) draw knife

7
9
9
15
6
2
3

22 
3 (1 broken)
1
2 (1 broken)
3 (l broken)

2 (1 broken)
3
1
8

1

1

1

1

1
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